

October 14, 2004

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Florida Public Service Commission Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: TDS Long Distance Corporation; Revisions to Several Plans and Addition of New Plans

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed please find the following tariff sheets:

Florida Tariff No. 1

Check Sheet Section 4

Fourth Revised Sheet 2

Second Revised Sheets 19.1, 20.1, 24

First Revised Sheets 20.2, 21.1

Original Sheet 19.2

There are multiple purposes for this tariff filing. They are listed below:

- Change the name of the Business True Talk Basic Plan to the Business True Talk Advantage Plan
- Add the Business True Talk Advantage Plus Plan
- Add new Business True Talk Plans. Customers have the option of choosing a bundle with 75, 150, 300, 500, or 1000 minutes. The True Talk 150 Plan includes a Calling Card and the True Talk 300, 500, and 1000 Plans include a Calling Card and a Toll Free Number.
- Grandfather the Toll Free Number Services to Large Business customers.
- Add a new Total Talk Plan for Business customers.

The proposed effective date for this filing is October 18, 2004. If you have any questions, please call me at (608) 664-4153.

Sincerely

Kurt Hebgen

Sr. Administrator-Tariffs

Enclosures

CHECK SHEET

The Sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this tariff, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION
1	Original
2	Fourth Revised*
3	Original
4	Original
2 3 4 5 6	Original
	Original
7	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Second Revised
16.1	Original
17	Second Revised
17.1	Original
18	First Revised
18.1	Original
18.2	Original
19	Second Revised
19.1	Second Revised*
19.2	Original*
20	Second Revised
20.1	Second Revised*
20.2	First Revised*
21	First Revised
21.1	First Revised*
22	First Revised
23	First Revised
24	Second Revised*

NOTE: Future revisions to these original tariff pages shall include an updated Check Sheet. Such Check Sheet shall include an (*) beside the applicable page number and the caption "Revision No.".

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1 TRUE TALK OUTBOUND SERVICE (Continue
--

4.1.4 True Talk Advantage (Business Service)

\$0.00

Minimum Monthly Billing:

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.15

True Talk Discount Plan (Large Business Service) (1) 4.1.5

(T)

(T)

This rate is available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate True Talk 895 Toll Message Plan.

Per Minute Rate:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Interstate Monthly Recurring Charge

True Talk 895

\$8.95

4.1.6 True Talk Advantage Plus (Business Service Offering) (N)

This rate is available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate True Talk 895 Toll Message Plan.

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.10

Interstate Monthly Recurring Charge

True Talk Advantage Plus 195 \$1.95

True Talk Discount Plan (Business Service Offering)(2) 4.1.7

(T)

- These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Business Preferred (195) or Business Edge (3-year contract) Toll Message Plan.
 - 1 **Business Preferred**

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

2. **Business Edge**

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0890

B. Interstate Charges

Business Preferred

Monthly Recurring Charge: 1.

\$1.95

2. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

Business Edge (3-year contract required)

Monthly Recurring Charge: 1.

\$0.00

2. Per Minute Rate: \$0.0690

- Effective on July 6, 2001, this True Talk Discount Plan will no longer be available to new Large (1) Business customers. This plan will only apply to Large Business customers who subscribed to it
- Effective on November 2, 2004, this plan is being grandfathered to existing customers. (2)

(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES

4.1 TRUE TALK OUTBOUND SERVICE (Continued)

(N)

4.1.8 True Talk Plans

Customers must also be subscribed to TDS Long Distance Interstate True Talk plans. The number of minutes in each plan applies on interstate and intrastate calls.

	No. of	Minimum	Overtime
	Minutes	Monthly	Per Minute
Plan Name	<u>In Plan</u>	Rate	<u>Rate</u>
True Talk 75	75	\$6.90	\$0.10
True Talk 150 ⁽²⁾	150	\$12.90	\$0.10
True Talk 300 (2)(3)	300	\$24.90	\$0.10
True Talk 500 ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	500	\$34.90	\$0.10
True Talk 1000 ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	1000	\$64.90	\$0.10

4.1.9 True Talk Plans (Available only to Large Business Customers)

	Minutes	Monthly	Overtime
	Included in Package	<u>Rate</u>	Rate Per Min
Month to Month	N/A	N/A	\$0.09
Month to Month	2,000	\$160.00	\$0.09
Month to Month	4,000	\$320.00	\$0.09
Month to Month	10,000	\$700.00	\$0.09
Month to Month	20,000	\$1,200.00	\$0.05
1 Year Contract	N/A	N/A	\$0.08
1 Year Contract	2,000	\$140.00	\$0.08
1 Year Contract	4,000	\$280.00	\$0.08
1 Year Contract	10,000	\$600.00	\$0.08
1 Year Contract	20,000	\$1,000.00	\$0.04
3 Year Contract	N/A	N/A	\$0.07
3 Year Contract	2,000	\$110.00	\$0.07
3 Year Contract	4,000	\$200.00	\$0.07
3 Year Contract	10,000	\$400.00	\$0.07
3 Year Contract	20,000	\$600.00	\$0.03

4.2 INBOUND TOLL FREE NUMBER SERVICE

4.2.2 Large Business Service Offerings

A. Switched 800/Toll Free Service⁽¹⁾

(T)

- 1. These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Switched 800/Toll Free Service Plans.
 - a. Business Preferred

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1090

b. <u>Business Edge</u> (3-year contract required)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

2. Interstate Charges

Business Preferred

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$9.95

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1090

Business Edge (3-year contract required)

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$0.00

Effective: October 15, 2004

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0790

(1) Plan is being grandfathered to existing customers effective November 2, 2004.

(T)

Issued: October 14, 2004

4.2 INBOUND TOLL FREE NUMBER SERVICE (Continued)

- 4.2.2 Large Business Service Offerings (Continued)
 - B. Dedicated 800/Toll Free Service⁽¹⁾

(T)

- These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Dedicated 800/Toll Free Service Plans.
 - a. <u>Business Select</u> (1-year contract required)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

b. <u>Business Premier</u> (3-year contract required)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0590

2. Interstate Charges

Business Select (1-year contract required)

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

Business Premier (3-year contract required)

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0490

4.3 <u>DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE</u>

Rates

Per call to directory assistance:

\$0.95

(1)-Plan is being grandfathered to existing customers effective November 2, 2004.

(T)

Issued: October 14, 2004

Effective: October 15, 2004

4.6 DEDICATED 1+ SERVICE

- 4.6.1 These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Dedicated 1+ Service Plans.
 - A. Business Select (1-year contract required)(1)

(T)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

B. <u>Business Premier</u> (3-year contract required) (1)

(T)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0590

- 4.6.2 Interstate Charges
 - A. Business Select (1-year contract required) (1)

(T)

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

B. <u>Business Premier</u> (3-year contract required) (1)

(T)

(T)

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0490

(1) These plans are being grandfathered to existing customers effective November 2, 2004.

(N)

SECTION 4 – RATES (continued)

4.10 BUNDLED OFFERINGS

4.10.1 Total Talk Pack

Block of Minutes, Per Line	Rate Per Month ¹	Overtime Rate Per Minute ¹
60 ⁽²⁾	\$4.90	\$0.10
100	\$6.90	\$0.10
200 ⁽³⁾	\$12.90	\$0.10
250 ⁽²⁾	\$19.90	\$0.09
400 ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	\$24.90	\$0.10
500 ⁽²⁾	\$37.90	\$0.08
600 ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	\$34.90	\$0.10
1200 ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾ (Available to Business Customers only.)	\$64.90	\$0.10

In order to receive these rates, the customer must also subscribe to the Total Talk Local package located in the Local exchange tariff for Quincy Telephone Company.

These plans are grandfathered effective February 27, 2004 and will only be available to existing customers.

⁽³⁾ Service includes a Calling Card.

⁽⁴⁾ Service includes a Toll Free Number.

CHECK SHEET

The Sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this tariff, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION
1	Original
2	Fourth Third Revised*
3	Original
4	Original
5	Original
2 3 4 5 6 7	Original
	Original
8	Original
9	Original
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
14	Original
15	Original
16	Second Revised*
16.1	Original
17	Second Revised [₹]
17.1	Original
18	First Revised
18.1	Original
18.2	Original
19	Second Revised [⋆]
19.1	Original * Second Revised*
20	- Coolia i Coloca
20.1	Second First Revised*
20.2	First Revise Original*
21	First Revised
21.1	First Revised Original
22	First Revised
23	, First Revised
24	Second First Revised*

NOTE: Future revisions to these original tariff pages shall include an updated Check Sheet. Such Check Sheet shall include an (*) beside the applicable page number and the caption "Revision No.".

Issued: February 26, 2004 October 14, 2004

Effective: February 27, 2004

By: Paul E. Pederson, Vice-Predisent

First Revisool

SECTION 4 - RATES	S	E	C	T	Ю	N	4		RA	T	ES
--------------------------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	--	----	---	-----------

4.1 TRUE TALK OUTBOUND SERVICE (Continued)	4.1	TRUE TALK	OUTBOUND	SERVICE	(Continued)
--	-----	-----------	----------	---------	-------------

True Talk Basis Plan (Business Service) 4.1.4

Minimum Monthly Billing:

\$0.00

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.15

True Taik Discount Plan (Large Business Service) **** ' 4.1.5

This rate is available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate True Talk 895 Toll Message Plan.

Per Minute Rate:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Interstate Monthly Recurring Charge

True Talk 895

\$8.95

4.1.67 True Talk Discount Plan (Business Service Offering)

(T) (T)

(T)(M)

- These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Business Preferred (195) or Business Edge (3-year contract) Toll Message Plan.
 - 1. **Business Preferred**

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

Business Edge

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0890

B. Interstate Charges

Business Preferred

Monthly Recurring Charge: 1

\$1.95

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

Business Edge (3-year contract required)

1. Monthly Recurring Charge: \$0.00

2. Per Minute Rate: \$0.0690

True Palk Advantage Plus (Businers Senace Officing)
This rate is awaitable only to customers who are employed in TDS long Distance's Interstate True Talk Advantage Plus 195 Missage Tell Plus.

Interstate Monatte Rake: No 10

Interstate Monattaly Recovering Charge

om Shoot 10. True Talk Advantage Plus 195

\$ 1.95

(M) Material moved from Sheet 19. Effective on July 6, 2001, this True Talk Discount Plan will no longer be available to new Large Business customers. This plan will only apply to Large Business customers who subscribed to it

prior to this date. Nevenber 2 2004, this plans is being grandfathered to cursting Effective on cuspmens.

Effective: February 27, 2004

October 15.2004

Issued: February 26, 2004 October 14, 2004

By: Paul E. Pederson, Vice-President

James Barr III, President and CEO 525 Junction Road Madison, WI 53717

(N)

First Rousell

SECTION 4 – RATES (continued)

4.2 INBOUND TOLL FREE NUMBER SERVICE 4.2.2 Large Business Service Offerings

APP MOVED MY

A. Switched 800/Toll Free Service (i)

tomers who are enrolled in TDS

 These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Switched 800/Toll Free Service Plans.

a. Business Preferred

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1090

b. <u>Business Edge</u> (3-year contract required)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0990

2. Interstate Charges

Business Preferred

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$9.95

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.1090

Business Edge (3-year contract required)

a. Monthly Recurring Charge:

\$0.00

b. Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0790

(M1) Material now found on sheet 20.2 (M2) Material previously found on sheet 20.

(M2) Material previously found on sheet 20.

(i) Plane & being grandfathered to existings Customers effective Combon 2004.

._(M1)

(M2)

Issued: February 20, 2004 Celolar 14, 2004

By: Paul E. Pederson, Vice-President

James Barr III, President and CEO 525 Junction Road Madison, WI 53717

Effective: February 27, 2004

October 15, 2004

4.2 **INBOUND TOLL FREE NUMBER SERVICE** (Continued)

4.2.2 Large Business Service Offerings (Continued)

- Dedicated 800/Toll Free Service B.
 - These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Dedicated 800/Toll Free Service Plans.
 - Business Select (1-year contract required) a.

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

Business Premier (3-year contract required)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0590

2. Interstate Charges

Business Select (1-year contract required)

Monthly Recurring Charge: a.

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

Business Premier (3-year contract required)

Monthly Recurring Charge: a.

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

b. Per Minute Rate: \$0.0490

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 4.3

Rates

Per call to directory assistance:

\$0.95

(M)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 20.1.

grandfathured to existing enstoners offertive allelle, 2004. (1) Issued: February 26, 2004 atoba 14, 2001

Effective: February 27, 2004

By: Paul E. Pederson, Vice-President

James Barr III, President and CEO 525 Junction Road Madison, WI 53717

atober 15, 2004

(M)

4.6 **DEDICATED 1+ SERVICE**

4.6.1 These plans are available only to customers who are enrolled in TDS Long Distance's Interstate Dedicated 1+ Service Plans.

Business Select (1-year contract required)

(T)

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0690

Business Premier (3-year contract required) (1) B.

Per Minute Rate:

Per Minute Rate:

\$0.0590

4.6.2 Interstate Charges

Business Select (1-year contract required) (1)

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

\$0.0690

Business Premier (3-year contract required)(1) В.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Per Minute Rate:

Individual Case Basis (ICB)

\$0.0490

(M)

(1) These plans are being grand fathered to existing ensumers effective Actober 10, 2004.

Issued: July 5, 2001 Ctober 14, 2004 By: Paul E. Pederson, Vice-President

Effective: July 6, 2001

James Barr III, President and CEO 525 June 301 South Westfield Road

Madison, WI 53717

October 15, 2004

Florida Tariff No. 1
First Revised Sheet 24 Cancels Original Sheet 24

First Revised

SECTION 4 – RATES (continued)

4.10 **BUNDLED OFFERINGS**

4.10.1 Total Talk Pack

Block of Minutes, Per Line	Rate <u>Per Month¹</u>	Overtime Rate Per Minute ¹	
60 ⁽²⁾	\$4.90	\$0.10	(1)
100	\$6.90	\$0.10	(N)
200 ⁽³⁾	\$12.90	\$0.10	(Ñ)
250 ⁽²⁾	\$19.90	\$0.09	(T)
400 ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	\$24.90	\$0.10	₫ N)
500 ⁽²⁾	\$37.90	\$0.08	(F)
600(3)(4) 1200(3)(4) (Available to Business Custo	\$34.90	\$0.10	(N)
1200(3)(4) (Available to Business Custo	0.dy) 64.90	B0.10	(1)

Issued: February 26, 2004 Chaber 14, 200x

By Paul E. Pederson, Vice-President.

James Barr III, President and CEO 525 Junction Road Madison, WI 53717

Effective: February 27, 2004

Ebber 15, 2004

⁽¹⁾ In order to receive these rates, the customer must also subscribe to the Total Talk Local package located in the Local exchange tariff for Quincy Telephone Company.

⁽²⁾ These plans are grandfathered effective February 27, 2004 and will only be available to existing customers.

⁽³⁾ Service includes a Calling Card.

⁽⁴⁾ Service includes a Toll Free Number.